

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IN RE: MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL  
CUSTOMER DATA SECURITY BREACH  
LITIGATION

\* MDL NO. 19-md-2879  
\* HON. PAUL W. GRIMM

\*

\* \* \* \* \*

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF BELLWETHER PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**PUBLICLY-AVAILABLE, REDACTED VERSION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
III. THE PROPOSED CLASSES .....	4
A. Plaintiffs ask the Court to certify negligence classes in Florida, Georgia, Maryland, and Connecticut. ....	4
B. Plaintiffs ask the Court to certify consumer protection classes in California, Maryland, Michigan, and New York. ....	5
C. Plaintiffs ask the Court to certify contract claims in Maryland and New York. ....	6
IV. RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	8
A. Four easily preventable security failures lead to a catastrophic data breach. ....	9
B. Defendants’ security failures that led to the breach were a direct consequence of years of neglect from both Marriott and Accenture. ....	17
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED THE SIX PREREQUISITES FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION .....	20
A. Plaintiffs have satisfied numerosity because there are at least tens of thousands of members in each of the proposed Classes. ....	20
B. There is at least one issue common to members of the proposed classes. ....	20
C. The proposed class representatives’ claims are typical. ....	21
D. The proposed representatives and their counsel will adequately represent the class. ....	23
E. The class is ascertainable because it is defined with reference to objective criteria. ....	25
F. Common issues predominate over individual ones. ....	26
G. Damages can be resolved on a classwide basis. ....	33
H. A class action is superior to any other type of action. ....	38
VI. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY A CLASS FOR INJUNCTIVE OR DECLARATORY RELIEF. ....	39
VII. THE COURT CAN CERTIFY LIABILITY ISSUES TO RESOLVE ANY INDIVIDUALIZED DAMAGES. ....	41
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Adam v. Wells Fargo Bank*,  
521 F. App'x 177 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 34, 40

*Adkins v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
424 F. Supp. 3d 686 (N.D. Cal. 2019) ..... 41

*Allapattah Servs. v. Exxon Corp.*,  
333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 28

*Alloy Advisory, LLC v. 503 West 33rd Street Assoc., Inc.*,  
144 N.Y.S.3d 854 (N.Y. App. 1st 2021) ..... 26

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds*,  
568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 3

*Amick v. BM & KM, Inc.*,  
275 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... 29

*Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.*,  
735 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ..... 36

*Atl. Co. v. Orendorff*,  
22 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1945) ..... 35

*Bank of Am., N.A. v. Jill P. Mitchell Living Tr.*,  
822 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Md. 2011)..... 32

*Boyd v. Coventry Health Care, Inc.*,  
299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014)..... 23

*Brecher v. Republic of Argentina*,  
806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 25

*Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.*,  
155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 23

*Brown v. Nucor*,  
785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 21

*Bryant v. King's Creek Plantation, L.L.C.*,  
No. 20-cv-00061, 2020 WL 6876292 (E.D. Va. June 22, 2020)..... 20

*Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014)..... 26, 33

*Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.*,  
823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... 33

*Cent. Wesleyan Coll. v. W.R. Grace & Co.*,  
143 F.R.D. 628 (D.S.C. 1992) ..... 22

*Cent. Wesleyan Coll. v. W.R. Grace & Co.*,  
6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Compania Embotelladora Del Pacifico, S.A. v. Pepsi Cola Co.</i> , 976 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	34
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</i> , 39 So.3d 1216 (Fla. 2010) .....	29
<i>Davis v. Abercrombie</i> , 11-cv-00144, 2014 WL 4956454 (D. Haw. Sept. 30, 2014).....	35
<i>Dieter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Dover v. Brit. Airways, PLC (UK)</i> , 321 F.R.D. 49 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	25
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	28
<i>Ealy v. Pinkerton Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , 514 F. App'x 299 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	3
<i>Fisher v. Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Va. 2003).....	40
<i>Fossler v. Blair</i> , 90 F. Supp. 574 (S.D. Fla. 1950) .....	35
<i>Ginwright v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 674 (D. Md. 2017).....	38
<i>Good v. American Water Works Co., Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 274 (S.D. W. Va. 2015) .....	41, 42
<i>Gore v. People's Savings Bank</i> , 235 Conn. 360, 665 A.2d 1341 (1995) .....	29
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417(4th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Hadley v. Kellogg Sales Co.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 1084 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	36
<i>Hall v. Bergman</i> , 994 A.2d 666 (Conn. 2010) .....	35
<i>Haroco, Inc. v. American Nat'l Bank and Tr. Co. of Chicago</i> , 121 F.R.D. 664 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hasemann v. Gerber Prod. Co.</i> , 331 F.R.D. 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	32
<i>Hays v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 4:17-CV-00353-BCW, 2021 WL 912262 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 8, 2021).....	36
<i>In re A.H. Robins</i> , 880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	42
<i>In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	32
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	31
<i>In re Arris Cable Modem Consumer Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	32, 36
<i>In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-686-TJC-MCR, 2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021) .....	31
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 645 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	39
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020) .....	35, 41
<i>In re Equifax, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	31, 33
<i>In re Marriott Int'l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 447 (D. Md. 2020).....	29, 33
<i>In re Marriott Int'l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 19-MD-2879, 2020 WL 6290670 (D. Md. Oct. 27, 2020) .....	29
<i>In re Med. Cap. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-2145, 2011 WL 5067208 (C.D. Cal. July 26, 2011).....	28
<i>In re Solara Med. Supplies, LLC Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-2284-H-KSC, 2020 WL 2214152 (S.D. Cal. May 7, 2020).....	33
<i>In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-02807-JSG, 2020 WL 6701992 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 13, 2020).....	31
<i>In re Target Corp. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Minn. 2014).....	33
<i>In re TD Bank, N.A. Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.</i> , 325 F.R.D. 136 (D.S.C. 2018) .....	27, 38, 39
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 724 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	36
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 16-md-02752-LHK, 2017 WL 3727318 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2017).....	31
<i>In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 571 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....	20
<i>Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	34
<i>Kay Co., LLC v. EQT Prod. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 10436074 (N.D. W. Va. Sept. 6, 2017) .....	42
<i>Kleiner v. First Nat’l Bank of Atlanta</i> , 97 F.R.D. 683 (N.D. Ga. 1983).....	28
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network L.L.C.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 384 (M.D.N.C. 2015).....	25
<i>Kumar v. Dhanda</i> , 17 A.3d 744 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2011).....	26
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	34
<i>McLaurin v. Prestage Foods, Inc.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 465 (E.D.N.C. 2010) .....	24
<i>Morris v. Wachovia Sec., Inc.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 284 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	22
<i>Mortimore v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 432 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....	28
<i>New York v. Feldman</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	33
<i>Olvera-Morales v. Int’l Labor Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 250 (M.D.N.C. 2007).....	40
<i>Opperman v. Path, Inc.</i> , 13-cv-00453, 2016 WL 3844326 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2016) .....	35
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	42
<i>Peoples v. Wendover Funding</i> , 179 F.R.D. 492 (D. Md. 1998).....	22
<i>Right v. Breen</i> , 890 A.2d 1287 (Conn. 2006) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ruiz v. Victory Props., LLC</i> , 315 Conn. 320 (2015) .....	29
<i>Sacred Heart Health Systems, Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Sager v. Hous. Comm'n of Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 524 (D. Md. 2012) .....	33
<i>Salim Shahriar v. Smith &amp; Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 307 F.R.D. 183 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	25
<i>Stanley v. Central Garden and Pet Corp.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 757 (D. Md. 2012).....	20
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Stollenwerk v. Tri-W. Health Care All.</i> , 254 F. App'x 664 (9th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Sykes v. Mel. S. Harris &amp; Assocs., LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	26, 34
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>Tucker v. Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 635 (D. Md. 2015).....	26
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	26
<i>Valentine v. On Target, Inc.</i> , 727 A.2d 947 (Md. 1999) .....	29
<i>Virgilio v. Ryland, Grp., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Vu v. Diversified Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 343 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	25
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	3, 20, 39, 40
<i>Willis v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. ELH-13-02615, 2014 WL 3829520 (D. Md. Aug. 1, 2014).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Winkler v. DTE, Inc.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 235 (D. Ariz. 2001).....	28
<i>Yacoubou v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 623 (D. Md. 2012).....	34

**STATUTES**

Ga. Code § 51-12-4.....	35
Md. Comm. Code § 14-3508 .....	32
Michigan Identity Theft Protection Act (“ITPA”), Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 445, <i>et seq.</i> .....	33
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349(h).....	34

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	3, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	26, 38, 39

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Bellwether Trials in MDL Proceedings: A Guide for Transferee Judges</i> (Fed. J. Ctr. 2019).....	4
Manual for Complex Litig., § 21.24 (4th 2004).....	42
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 211(2).....	28
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	40
